

15-2869

To Be Argued By:
JOSHUA COLANGELO-BRYAN

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

—against—

JOHN SAMPSON,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

NATHANIEL H. AKERMAN
JOSHUA COLANGELO-BRYAN
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 415-9200

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE	5
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
A. New York State Law Required Sampson to Transfer to the Court Any Surplus Funds within Five Days of Receipt	6
B. The Forbell Street Property (Count 1)	6
C. The Eighth Avenue Property (Count 2).....	8
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
A. The Government Charged Sampson with Embezzlement in 2013.....	10
B. The District Court Dismissed the Embezzlement Charges.....	11
III. TRIAL AND POST-TRIAL REPRESENTATIONS BY THE GOVERNMENT REGARDING THE TIMEFRAME OF THE EMBEZZLEMENTS	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE TSI AND THE GOVERNMENT’S ADMISSIONS ESTABLISH THAT THE EMBEZZLEMENT COUNTS WERE NOT TIMELY	14
II. THE EMBEZZLEMENT COUNTS WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED AS TIME-BARRED AS A MATTER OF LAW	18
A. The Statute of Limitations for 18 U.S.C. § 666 Is Five Years	19

B.	The Embezzlements Were Committed Outside the Statute of Limitations.....	20
C.	The Cases Cited by the Government Regarding the Retention of Funds Are Inapposite	28
D.	The TSI’s Allegations Regarding Post-Embezzlement Activity Do Not Render the Embezzlement Charges Timely	32
III.	COUNTS 1 AND 2 ARE PROPERLY DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	37
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Int’l Airport Centers, L.L.C. v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Moore v U.S.</i> , 160 U.S. 268 (1895).....	20
<i>Murray v. Beard</i> , 102 N.Y. 505, 508 (1886)	40
<i>Pendergast v. U.S.</i> , 317 U.S. 412 (1943).....	19
<i>People v. Antilla</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 853 (1991).....	33
<i>People v. Artman</i> , 218 Mich. App. 236 (1996)	28, 29
<i>Phansalkar v. Andersen Weinroth & Co.</i> , 344 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2003)	40
<i>State v. Modell</i> , 260 N.J. Super. 227 (App. Div. 1992).....	30
<i>Steinberg v. Zebrasky</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4372 (RJS), 2011 WL 2565498 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2011)	34, 35
<i>Toussie v. U.S.</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Bakshinian</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	17
<i>U.S. v. Beard</i> , 713 F. Supp. 285 (S.D. Ind. 1989).....	35

U.S. v. Birney,
686 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1982)18

United States v. Blizzard,
27 F.3d 100 (4th Cir. 1994)22

U.S. v. Donehue,
No. C 07-00380 SI, 2008 WL 1900992 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2008)20

U.S. v. Duhamel,
770 F. Supp. 2d 414 (D. Me. 2011).....31

U.S. v. GAF Corp.,
928 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1991)16, 17

U.S. v. Gonzalez,
No. 06 Cr. 726 (WHP), 2008 WL 3914877 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26,
2008)19

U.S. v. Harris,
No. 5:07crl-DCB-LRA, 2007 WL 2028948 (S.D. Miss. July 11,
2007)37

U.S. v. Hearn,
Criminal No. H-10-500, 2011 WL 1068021 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 21,
2011)34, 35

U.S. v. Hill,
579 F.2d 480 (8th Cir. 1978)40

U.S. v. Irvine,
98 U.S. 450 (1878).....*passim*

U.S. v. Jackson,
313 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2002)37

U.S. v. Langston,
590 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2009)39

U.S. v. Levine,
658 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1981)18

<i>U.S. v. Lopez-Ortiz</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 241 (D.P.R. 2009)	17
<i>U.S. v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	18
<i>U.S. v. McCarthy</i> , 271 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2001)	31, 32, 33, 35
<i>U.S. v. McGoff</i> , 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>U.S. v. McKeon</i> , 738 F.2d 26 (2d. Cir. 1984)	17
<i>U.S. v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	24, 25, 33
<i>U.S. v. Podde</i> , 105 F.3d 813 (2d Cir. 1997)	18
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 937 F.2d 797 (2d Cir. 1991)	17
<i>U.S. v. Sampson</i> , 2015 WL 2066073 (E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2015).....	12, 13
<i>U.S. v. Silverman</i> , 430 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1970)	20
<i>U.S. v. Sunia</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009).....	19, 21, 39
<i>U.S. v. Yashar</i> , 166 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 666.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3282.....	19
New York Real Property Actions and Proceedings Law § 1354(4).....	6, 7

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 112 (1958).....40
